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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	City of Bloomington (Owner)

Location:	10340 Lyndale Avenue South

Request:	Major Revision to Final Site and Building Plans to construct 12 columbaria structures at the Bloomington municipal cemetery.

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Cemetery; zoned R-1 Single-Family Residential
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Cemetery (Bloomington Cemetery 2nd Addition) and single-family residential; zoned R-1
	East – Single-family residential and congregate living facility; zoned R-1 and RM-12 (PD)
	South – Multiple-family dwelling; zoned R-4
	West – Interstate 35W, multiple-family dwellings and townhomes; zoned RM-12 (PD) and R-1 (PD)

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Public


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	01/08/73 – Cemetery property platted as Bloomington Cemetery 1st Addition (Resolution #73-4).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	10/08/15 – Public hearing scheduled.


PROPOSAL

The City of Bloomington proposes to construct 12 columbaria structures on the west side of the municipal cemetery located at 10340 Lyndale Avenue South. Each columbarium structure is approximately 27 square feet in size, resulting in 324 square feet of columbaria at total build-out. The structures are approximately 6 feet in height and are clad in granite. Each structure contains enough space to house 160 total urns.  The City plans to construct two columbaria structures with the initial phase of construction, and construct additional columbaria as determined by future demand. The columbaria area will include plaza and gathering space for visitation purposes.  The gathering space will include seating benches and landscaping to provide a pleasant environment for visitation. The proposed project includes a total disturbance area of approximately 4,600 square feet. 


HISTORY

The Bloomington Cemetery was initially established as a private cemetery in 1856. The Town of Bloomington acquired the cemetery in 1864. In 1970, the City acquired additional land to expand the cemetery. Once the additional expansion area was acquired, the City platted both parcels in January of 1973 (Resolution #73-4).   


ANALYSIS

Columbaria are permitted as accessory uses to cemeteries.  Prior to construction of the columbaria, they must receive Final Site and Building Plan approval. The proposed expansion or development area includes approximately 4,600 square feet of disturbance. Proposed development activity would include minimal grading and site preparation, installation of the columbaria structures and additional foundations, the construction of the plaza/gathering areas and sidewalks, and the installation of landscaping. In light of the improvements proposed, the review of the columbaria focused on City Code performance standards for columbaria structures. These performance standards include provisions related to location, size and height. 

Columbaria Performance Standards

Table 1 includes a columbaria performance standards review. The proposed columbaria meet all applicable City Code standards. 

Table 1: Columbaria Performance Standards

	Standard and Code Section
	Proposed
	Meets Standard?

	Location. The structures must satisfy the minimum setback requirements of the principal structure in the zoning district (Section 21.302.20(c)(1)) – 30-foot setback required.
	All of the columbaria structures proposed meet the 30-foot setback requirement in the R-1 zoning district.
	Yes

	Size. Columbaria, not counting landscaping, plazas or screening, may not exceed 600 square feet (Section 21.302.20(c)(2). 
	There are 12 total columbaria proposed. Each columbaria structure is approximately 27 square feet in size, resulting in a total potential columbaria area of 324 square feet at full build-out.
	Yes

	Height. Columbaria may not exceed seven feet in height (Section 21.302.20(c)(3).
	The proposed columbaria structures are six feet in height.
	Yes




Landscaping and Lighting

The proposed site development activity disturbance is approximately 4,600 square feet. Per the City’s Landscaping and Screening Ordinance (Section 19.52), if the site did not meet landscaping requirements, the applicant would need to install one tree for every 2,500 sq. ft. and one shrub for every 1,000 sq. ft. of disturbed area respectively. Due to the fact that the Bloomington Cemetery is already in full compliance with regards to the necessary number of trees on site, no additional trees are required to be planted at this time. Nevertheless, the applicant is proposing two Whitespire Birch trees in the center of the gathering areas. In addition, five additional shrubs would be required to be installed with the proposed project if the site were not in compliance. The applicant has submitted a Landscape Plan (Sheet L2) that includes 42 proposed shrubs, more than compliant in terms of shrubs. 

No lighting is currently proposed as part of the columbaria project at Bloomington Cemetery.  Should any lighting be installed, it must comply with Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.  

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open enforcement orders for this property.

FINDINGS

Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) – Final Site and Building Plans
	
(1) The proposed use/development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan; 

· The subject property has a Land Use Designation of Public, and the Bloomington Cemetery is considered a public use. Columbaria are permitted as an accessory use to cemeteries. Columbaria in an existing cemetery in an area guided for public use are not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.

(2) The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area; 

· The property is not located within an area with an adopted District Plan. 

(3) The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions; 

· Subject to compliance with the conditions of approval, the proposed use meets all City Code requirements.

(4) The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and 

· The proposed use is not of a nature, scale, or intensity to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, or other public facilities and utilities. The columbaria should not increase traffic demand sufficient to have a noticeable impact on adjacent streets.

(5) The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare. 

· Due to its small scale, the proposed columbaria is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or to otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.



RECOMMENDATION

Note the Planning Commission has final approval authority on this Major Revision to Final Site and Building Plans application unless an appeal to the City Council is received by 4:30 p.m. on October 13th.

Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case 07828A-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to approve Final Site and Building Plans for 12 columbaria at Bloomington Cemetery located at 10340 Lyndale Avenue South, subject to the 5 conditions and 3 Code requirements listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The Major Revision to Final Site and Building Plans (Case 07828A-15)  is subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) [bookmark: _GoBack]Building and site improvements are limited to those on the approved plans in Case 07828-15.
2) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, Access, Circulation, and Parking plans must be approved by the City Engineer.
3) An erosion control surety must be provided and approved erosion control measures must be in place and inspected prior to issuance of grading permits.
4) A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided which meets the requirements of the City of Bloomington Surface Water Management Plan, as well as a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County.

and subject to the following ongoing conditions:

5) All construction related parking, loading and unloading, staging, and material storage must occur on-site and off of adjacent public streets.

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Lighting, if installed in the future, must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
2) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.52).
3) Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code (Chapter 1341). 



Report to the Planning Commission	October 8, 2015 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
